"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds, under the 
provisions of section 188, subdivision 8 of the amended Greater New York Charter, 
to the amount of one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000), for the 
purpose of renovating and repairing the public markets, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York." 

That certain of the markets are in bad condition was fully set forth in my report 
of October 23, 1902, and a personal inspection by the Superintendent of Markets,

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby re-

quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds under the 
provisions of section t88, subdivision 8, of the amended Greater New York Charter. 
to the amount of one hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000) for the pur-
pose of renovating and repairing the public markets, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen August 18, 1903, three-fourths of all the 
members elected voting in favor thereof. 

Received from his Honor the Mayor August 26, 1903, without his approval or

[...]

CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
alOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED TO 

CoNSTRUCT AND DELIVER 10 SCOWS. 
The tune for the completion of the work and 

'he foil performance of the contract is as follows: 
Tao scows within ninety (9o) days; four scows 
• itian one hundred and twenty-five (125) days: 
fottr scows within one hundred and sixty (16o) 
days. 

The bidder will state the price per scow by 
which the bids will be tested. The bids will be 
read and an award made to the lowest bidder for 
the entire ten (To) scows at a lump or aggregate